

**CASE NO. 13-40317**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE ARANSAS PROJECT,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

BRYAN SHAW, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; BUDDY GARCIA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; CARLOS RUBINSTEIN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; MARK VICKERY, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; AL SEGOVIA, in his official capacity as South Texas Watermaster,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY; TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL; SAN ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY,  
*Intervenors Defendants-Appellants*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,  
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION  
Case No. 2:10-CV-75**

---

**JOINT AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CITY OF KERRVILLE AND  
STRUCTURAL METALS, INC. D/B/A CMC STEEL TEXAS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Amy M. Emerson  
LLOYD GOSSELINK ROCHELLE & TOWNSEND, P.C.  
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 322-5800  
Facsimile: (512) 473-0532  
E-mail: aemerson@lglawfirm.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae City of Kerrville  
and Structural Metals, Inc. d/b/a CMC Steel Texas*

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... ii

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ..... vii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... viii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ix

CONSENT OF PARTIES ..... x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... xiii

STATEMENT OF *AMICI'S* IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I. *Burford* Abstention Doctrine Requires Court to Refrain from Deciding  
    Case Due to Existing State Regulatory Scheme ..... 5

        A. Environmental Flows Process is State Law Protocol that Should  
        Not be Undone By Federal Courts ..... 6

        B. Permitting Criteria and Special Permit Conditions Also Require  
        TCEQ to Consider Environmental Flows in Addition to the S.B.  
        3 Process ..... 8

    II. S.B. 3 Environmental Flows Process Must Be Given Sufficient Time  
    to Accomplish its Purposes ..... 10

    III. TCEQ is Required to Balance a Number of Other Laws and Factors in  
    Implementing Environmental Flows ..... 11

        A. Surface Water Rights are Vested Rights ..... 11

B. TCEQ Must Afford Adequate Due Process in Making Changes  
to Existing Water Rights ..... 12

C. Limited Decisions to Depart from Priority System Represent  
TCEQ's Adherence to Other Laws ..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Board of Water Engineers v. McKnight*,  
229 S.W. 301 (Tex. 1921) ..... 11

*Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen, Miss.*,  
681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*Burford v. Sun Oil Co.*,  
319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....3, 5

*Castaneda v. Pickard*  
648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981) .....10, 11

*City of Marshall v. City of Uncertain*,  
206 S.W.3d 97 (2006) ..... 9

*Clark v. Briscoe Irrigation Co.*,  
200 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1974, no writ) .....11, 12

*Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio*,  
112 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 1997).....5, 6, 7, 8

*Sierra Club, Inc. v. Sandy Creek Energy Associates, L.P.*,  
627 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 6

*U.S. v. Texas*,  
601 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2010) .....10, 11

**STATUTES**

Tex. Util. Code § 186.001 ..... 14

Tex. Util. Code § 186.002(a)-(c) .....13, 14

Tex. Water Code § 11.0235(d-3)(2) ..... 7

Tex. Water Code § 11.025-.026 ..... 11

Tex. Water Code § 11.122(b)..... 9

Tex. Water Code § 11.147(b)..... 8

Tex. Water Code § 11.147(d)..... 8

Tex. Water Code § 11.147(e)..... 9

Tex. Water Code § 11.1471(a)(1). .... 7

Tex. Water Code § 11.1471(a)(2) .... 7

Tex. Water Code § 11.150 ..... 9

Tex. Water Code § 13.250 ..... 14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Tex. Const. art. I, § 17 ..... 14

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 14
